

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC02-285

District Court of Appeal for the Fifth District Case No.: 5D00-3064

DAN RAY WARREN, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE  
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF**

---

KAREN A. BARNETT, ESQUIRE  
Florida Bar No.: 390674  
DEBORAH L. APPEL, ESQUIRE  
Florida Bar Number: 0966010  
BARNETT & ASSOCIATES, P.A.  
201 East Kennedy Boulevard  
Suite 1111  
Tampa, Florida 33602  
Telephone: (813) 224-9510

Attorneys for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..	i i i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..	5
ARGUMENT ..	11
I. THE FLORIDA COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE FIFTH DISTRICT DID NOT COMMIT ERROR BY HOLDING THAT §627.736(5)(b), <u>FLA. STAT.</u> (1999) DID NOT VIOLATE PETITIONERS' CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO EQUAL PROTECTION, DUE PROCESS, AND ACCESS TO COURTS ..	11
A. Section 627.736(5)(b), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1999) does not violate APPELLEE ROTSTEIN's right to equal protection ..	11
B. Section 627.736(5)(b), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1999) does not violate APPELLEE ROTSTEIN's constitutional right to due process ..	24
C. Section 627.736(5)(b), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1999) does not violate APPELLEE ROTSTEIN's or PETITIONER WARREN's rights of access to the courts ..	29

II.	THE FLORIDA DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE FIFTH DISTRICT DID NOT COMMIT ERROR BY REVERSING THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF PETITIONERS AND REMANDING THIS MATTER TO THE TRIAL COURT WITH DIRECTIONS TO GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF RESPONDENT . . . . .	40
	A.	
	RESPONDENT was entitled to summary judgment as to PETITIONER ROTSTEIN’s claim because he failed to timely submit his bills in accordance with §627.736(5)(b), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1999) . . . . .	40
	B.	
	RESPONDENT was entitled to summary judgment as to PETITIONER WARREN’s claim because he suffered no damages as a matter of law . . . . .	42
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	45
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	46
	CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE . . . . .	47

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<u>Alls v. 7-Eleven Food Stores, Inc.</u> , 366 So.2d 484 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1979) . . . . .	43
<u>Allstate Insurance Company v. Graham</u> , 541 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1989) . . . . .	36
<u>Bauld v. J.A. Jones Construction Co.</u> , 357 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 1978) . . . . .	32-33
<u>Blizzard v. W.H. Roof Co., Inc.</u> , 556 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1990) . . . . .	33-34
<u>Cates v. Graham</u> , 451 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	32
<u>Continental Concrete, Inc. v. Lakes at La Paz III Limited Partnership</u> , 758 So. 2d 1214 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2000) . . . . .	40-41
<u>Coy v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation</u> , 595 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	14
<u>Durden v. American Hospital Supply Corp.</u> , 375 So.2d 1096 (Fla. 3 <sup>d</sup> DCA 1979) . . . . .	41
<u>Feil v. Challenge-Cook Brothers, Inc.</u> , 473 So. 2d 1338 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1985) . . . . .	33
<u>Florida League of Cities, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Regulation</u> , 603 So. 2d 1363 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1992) . . . . .	12-13
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 729 So. 2d 947, 950 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1998) . . . . .	14
<u>Kluger v. White</u> , 281 So. 2d 1, 4 (Fla. 1973) . . . . .	30-31
<u>Lasky v. State Farm Insurance Company</u> , 296 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1974) . . . . .	25
<u>Mutual Fire Insurance Company v. Pinnacle Medical, Inc.</u> , 753 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	8-9, 30-

	31
<u>Palm Harbor Special Fire Control District v. Kelly</u> , 516 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	13
<u>Silva v. Southwest Florida Blood Bank, Inc.</u> , 601 So.2d 1184 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	41
<u>State v. Bales</u> , 343 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1977) . . . . .	11, 13
<u>State v. T.M., A.N. and D.N.</u> , 761 So. 2d 1140 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2000) . . . . .	13-14
<u>State of Florida, Department of Insurance v. Keys Title and Abstract Co., Inc.</u> , 741 So. 2d 599 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1999) . . . . .	11-12
<u>Sussex Mutual Insurance Company v. Gabor</u> , 568 So.2d 1004 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1990) . . . . .	43
<u>The Florida High School Activities Association, Inc. v. Thomas</u> , 434 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	13-16
<u>Tindall v. Allstate Insurance Company</u> , 472 So. 2d 1291 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1985) . . . . .	36
<u>United Automobile Insurance Company v. Viles</u> , 726 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1998) . . . . .	34-35
<u>U.S. Security Insurance Company v. Silva</u> , 693 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1997) . . . . .	35-36

**FLORIDA STATUTES**

Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution . . . . .	12
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution . . . . .	24
Article I, Section 21, Florida Constitution . . . . .	29-30, 33
Section 95.11, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1999) . . . . .	9, 37
Section 395.002, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1999) . . . . .	15, 22
Section 627.736, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1999) . . . . .	1-5, 7-11, 14-19, 22-26, 28- 31, 34-43, 45

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Report on Insurance Fraud Related to Personal Injury Protection, Statewide Grand Jury Report, Case No. 95, 746 (2000) . . . . .	19-20
